RO015037 Bench Assemble SY Assembly Part 2

Bench assembly instructions for SY assembly

@ Difficulty Hard ® Duration 1minute(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Assemble Z support assemblies

Step 3 - Quality Check

Step 4 - Step 15 - Mount cylinder assemblies
Step 5 - Mount cylinder assemblies

Step 6 - Please note

Step 7 - Handing orientation of turret stops R-L
Step 8 - Handing orientation of turret stops L-R
Step 9 - Assemble turret stops

Step 10 - Fit sy datum block

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required
Standard Hex Key set

Standard Spanner set
1 Meter straight edge
Feeler Gauges
Parts Required
B0O000044 Linear Rail MSB25 260mm Long (AMT) x 2
B0O000046 Slide Base Bearing Block (Straight Grease Nipple) x 4
B0000173 blanking cap x 10
B0000234 Straight Grease Nipple M6 ST/ST x 4
B0000245 Needle Bearing 12 D 16 D 10 Long (ENA) x 12
B0001060 Grease Fitting M6x0.75 to @4 x 4
B0001061 Grease fitting M6 x 1 to 4mm x 4
B0001123 Double angular contact bearing 6 1/D 17 O/D 9 long x 2
B0001185 Leadscrew nut Igus x 1
C0001005 Stepper Motor AS1050 x 1
D0005184 Guide Roller x 6
D0005186 Guide Pin Washer x 6
D0015172 Centralise Plate (with SY) x 1
D0015173 Saw SY Saddle Brace x 1
D0015174 Roller Fence (With SY) x 2
D0015175 Saw Saddle Carriage Block x 2
D0015176 Cylinder Mount Block x 2
D0015178 Z Block x 2
D0015207 Outer Bearing Housing x 1
D0015208 Leadscrew Bearing Block x 1
D0015209 Leadscrew Attachment Bracket x 1
Page 1/13



D0015222 SY Grease Manifold x 2

D0015240 Collar Clamp: SY Axis ZX5 x 1

D0015316 Leadscrew Bearing Block Cover x 1

D0015415 Turret Pickup Arm ZX5 x 2

D0015416 Bracket: Turret Stop RH ZX5 x 1

D0015417 Bracket: Turret Stop LH ZX5x 1

D0015698 Flag Block x 1

D0015777 Leadscrew SY x 1

D0016336 SY table blower x 1

E0000336 Sensor: M8; 2mm, PNP N/O, M8 conn x 1
HO0005185 Shaft 12mm: 90.5 Saw Fence Roller Pin x 6
MO0001209 Bracket m8 proximity sensor 90 degree x 1
P0000200 Elbow Adaptor 6mm - M5 x 7

P0001127 Guide cylinder 20 x 30 compact x 2

P0001157 Turret Stop: 6 Station Right Handed Somatec x 1
P0O001158 Turret Stop: 6 Station Left Handed Somatec x 1

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

All bolts to have Loctite 243 adhesive applied unless otherwise
stated

All Threaded Pneumatic connections to have Loctite 570 applied
All bolts to be pen marked once adhesive applied and correct
tension added

Step 2 - Assemble Z support assemblies

1 Fit 4 off POO00200 Elbow Adaptor 6mm to 2 off PO001127 Guide cylinder 20 x 30 as shown
2 Use M4 x 50 socket caps to assemble DO015178 Z Block and D0015415 Turret Pickup Arm ZX5 on cylinder as shown . Assemble one of
each hand as shown

Page 2/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_110908.png

Page 3/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_110914.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_110920.png

Page 4/ 13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/39/R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_110931.png/ia-e5c98d6c654b582a84945da8d847f77f-1000px-R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_110931.png.png

Step 3 - Quality Check

2 off (1 per side)
Please ensure that when Z support assemblies are fitted in the next step, that movement of cylinder stroke is checked .

Quality instances have arisen where Z block assemblies have been stiff to move on certain areas of travel.

Use adjustment in mounting points of cylinder to ensure that full stoke of cylinder is smooth and consistent, and no resistance is observed
when moving by hand

Step 4 - Step 15 - Mount cylinder assemblies

1 Mount bracket to bearing block as shown using Mé x 16 socket caps and Mé x 2 socket caps with A form washers on eject side

2 Mount bracket to bearing block with Mé x 16 Socket caps, mount cylinder combining blower block using Mé x 40 socket caps on saw infeed
side

2 Ensure free movement is possible when z block slides through roller housing, check for clearance at indicated point

3 Attach table blower to infeed side cylinder assembly.. Fasteners and details required

Page 5/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/07/R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2024-04-03_082412.png/ia-6f45cc1d90ad43e7e47324fc89189fe3-1000px-R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2024-04-03_082412.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/07/R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2024-04-03_082412.png/ia-9119db346b8fe6dfe3771bcd5d7347fb-1000px-R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2024-04-03_082412.png.png

Page 6 /13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c9/R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_111118.png/ia-67beb760ef1949c61089f1aea1887682-1000px-R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_111118.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153815.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153820.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153826.png

Page 7/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153830.png

Step 5 - Mount cylinder assemblies

Step 6 - Please note

Turret assemblies must not be fitted to assembly once assembled.
This is due to access to dowelling points on setup later.

Bench assemble and leave for fitting at a later point

Step 7 - Handing orientation of turret stops R-L

Ensure configuration shown in these pictures are replicated on assembly

Pay close attention to sensor position in relation to number markers

Page 8/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153839.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_153845.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2024-02-27_104333.png

Page 9/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155033.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155040.png

Page 10/ 13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/78/R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155046.png/ia-9eee69cc2692143dfa0e4d4b9b09a2e9-1000px-R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155046.png.png

Step 8 - Handing orientation of turret stops L-R

Ensure configuration shown in these pictures are replicated on assembly

Pay close attention to sensor position in relation to number markers

— -

.

Step 9 - Assemble turret stops

Assemble turret units as shown

1 P0O001157 Turret Stop: 6 Station Right Handed Somatec x 1
P0O001158 Turret Stop: 6 Station Left Handed Somatec x 1
Use M6 x 25 set bolts and Mé nuts

Once stop positions have been identified set stop bolts to the
following (measurement taken from face of turret stop to underside
of hex head)

Pos 120mm (4> H:)Nl
Pos219mm - SR 2
Pos 3 18mm v
Pos 4 17mm i
Pos517mm -

Pos6 17mm

Page 11/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155123.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155128.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-11-21_155558.png

Step 10 - Fit sy datum block

Fit Sy datum block as shown, Fix with Mé 40 socket cap 2 off
check that block is set to run parallel with datum sensor

Fit Sensor Bracket D0016569 with 2 Off M6 x 10 button heads

Set sensor and then fit shroud D0016570, use 2 off Mé x 30 socket caps with A form washers and secure into bearing block BOO0O0046

Compoenents DO015698 DO0D16569 DO016570 added

Page 12 /13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_112631.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2023-10-18_112406.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2025-07-01_003640.jpg
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2025-07-01_003746.jpg

Page 13/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015037_Bench_Assemble_SY_Assembly_Part_2_Screenshot_2025-07-01_003816.jpg

	R0015037 Bench Assemble SY Assembly Part 2
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Assemble Z support assemblies
	Step 3 - Quality Check
	Step 4 - Step 15 - Mount cylinder assemblies
	Step 5 - Mount cylinder assemblies
	Step 6 - Please note
	Step 7 - Handing orientation of turret stops R-L
	Step 8 - Handing orientation of turret stops L-R
	Step 9 - Assemble turret stops
	Step 10 - Fit sy datum block


